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Fulton County Public Health Staff 

          Health Officer                                                   Kevin Reyburn MD 

          Public Health Nurse/Administrator              Denise Ostafin RN 

          Vital Records Registrar          Carrie Ranstead 

          Food Service Inspector                                    Dawn Loudermilk 

          Immunization Clerk                                          Kayla Hunter 

 

Board of Health Members 

               Jana Vance                                      Jennifer Sult MD 

              Robin Surface DVM                        Brigitte Selio MD 

              Addie Lawson (Pharm)                  Jillian Smith 

             Taylor Showley                                Andrew Perkin (Attorney) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Infectious Disease 

                                    Condition                                       Case# 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       Immunization Services                                2023                   2024 

Immunization Appointments        1175         1098 

Immunization No Shows         140           125 

Immunization Cancelled          50           84 

Child Appointments         938           859 

Adult Appointments           24            11 

Vaccines Administered        2568          1961 

Flu Shot Only           23            19 

Tuberculin Skin Test           96           101 

 

COVID 19 191 
Campylobacteriosis        12 

Cryptosporidiosis         4 

Legionellosis         1 

Salmonellosis         5 

Shiga toxin-producing E Coli         3 

Latent Tuberculosis          1 

Carbapenemase producing 
organism 

         
        1 

Influenza assoc. Death         1 

Chlamydia        29 

Syphilis          2 
Strep Pneumoniae invasive         1 

Varicella         1 



 

Environmental Services 

                                                                                   2023              2024 

Soil Evaluations 50 53 

         Soil Scientist (only) 7 6 

         HD& Soil Scientist 43 47 

Site Evaluations 51 44 

Environmental Record Searches 185 272 

Inspections 64 100 

        Food 0 0 

        Pool 0 1 

        Sewage 66 99 

Investigation 144 111 

Building Releases 11 7 

         Granted 9 6 

         Denied 2 1 

Permits Issued 41 47 
Systems Installed 27 41 

         Stone Systems 4 2 

         Chamber Systems 14 11 

         Sand Lined Systems 7 20 

         Elevated Sand Mound Systems 0 0 

         Flood Dose Systems 2 2 

         Septic Tank/D.Box/Sewer line Replaced    0 5 

         Perimeter 0 1 

Installer Certifications 22 18 

        New 2 1 

        Renewal 20 17 

Legal Referrals  4 4 

Complaints 45 32 
People in, phone call, emails sent 2191 2196 

Letter Sent 72 57 



 

Food Service 2024 

Permits Issued 181 
          Annual  141 
          Temporary/One Day 39 
Inspections  
          Total 237 
          Restaurants 113 
          Markets-Grocery-Retail 51 
          Temporary 39 
          Schools/Jail/Hospital/Area 5 23 
          Gas Stations-Venues-Hotels 27 
           Investigations 0 
           Complaints 6 
           Follow up 17 
           Pre Operational 12 
People In Questions/phone calls 1413 
Letters Written/Emails 2556 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Vital Records 2024 

Births 190 
Homebirths 13 
Deaths 158 
Birth Certificates issued 465 
Complimentary Birth Certificates Issued 189 
Death Certificates Issued 756 
VA Death Certificates Issued 20 
Residents passed away out of county 70 
Adoptions 11 
Paternity Affidavits in office 7 
Court ordered Paternity Affidavit 12 
Court Ordered name change 10 
Corrections 84 
Birth Searches 70 
Death Searches 101 
Genealogy Searches 66 
Notarize Documents (County) 4 
Notarize Documents (Public) 19 
People in for Vital Records 563 
Phone calls and emails 2805 

 

 

 



 

2024 Financials 

HFI 

                                                  Budget                       Actuals 

 Preventative Regulatory Preventative Regulatory 

Personnel Services 0 28,638 0 14,317.02 

      Salaries and wages 
      Employee Benefits 
      Other Services 
       Contract Personnel 

 26,602 
2,036 

 13,299.61 
1,017.41 

Supplies 
     Office Supplies 
      Operating Supplies 
      Repair and Maintenance 
      Other 
      Program and Partner 

93,833 
    2,000 
    2,925 

 
 

 85,908 

2,850 
2,000 

 
850 

 
0 

53,073.55 
633.23 

1781.05 
1637.50 

 
49,021.77 

973.53 
108.17 

 
637.50 

 
227.86 

Other Service and charges 
      Professional Services 

      Communication &Transport 
     Printing & Advertising 
     Insurance 
     Utility Services       

81,500 
79,600 

 
0 
0 
0 

1,250 
0 

1,250 

38,236.34 
38,111 
125.34 

1,127.23 
 

1,127.23 

Capital Outlays 
     Land  
     Buildings 
     Building Improvements 
     Machinery and Equipment 
     Vehicle 

23,119 
 

23,119 

 0 
 

0 

 

         Subtotal 198,452 32,738 91,309.89 16,417.78 

Carryover Subtotal   107,142.11 16,320.22 

        Carryover Total    123,462.33 



 

 Reciepts Appropriations Expenditures 

Officer  21,054.00 21,054.00 

Board  6,180.00 3,718.00 

Coarse Completion  1,872.00 1,872.00 

OASDI  20,005.00 17,767.43 

Clerk  18,543.00 0 

Public Health 
Administor/Nurse 

 72,437.00 72,437.00 

Food Service 
Inspector 

 46,894.00 46,894.00 

Environmental 
specialist 

 52,398.00 52,397.28 

Health Insurance  84,000.00 46,201.92 

Vitals Record 
Registrar 

 37,253.00 37,252.80 

HSA  12,500.00 10,000.00 

Life Insurance  375.00 254.40 

Dental Insurance  600.00 360.00 

PERF  26,239.00 23,615.53 

Overtime  3,000.00  

Food Permits 16,650.00   
Other Supply  300.00 18.99 

Uniform Purchase  454.50 454.50 

Repair & 
Maintainance 
Septic Permits 

 8,200.00  

Postage  2,000.00 743.74 

Promotional 
Materials 

 2,000.00 1,630.92 

Educational 
Material 

 2,000.00 2,000.00 



 

Printing  750.00 207.00 

Advertising  400.00 0 

Environmental 
Health  
Rabies 

 2,000.00 0 

Tires &Tubes  500.00 0 

Equipment Supply  1,000.00 0 

Computer Supply  1,000.00 0 

TB Patients  500.00 0 

Shredding Services  500.00 217.99 

Dues  1,000.00 155.00 

Legal Fees 
/Expenses 

 6,000.00 4294.17 

Well Testing 
Services 

 2,000.00 0 

Mileage  7,185.00 7068.89 

Professional Fees  100.00 0 

Membership 
&Subscriptions 

 200.00 99.00 

Environmental 
Health 

 3,000.00 564.43 

Computer & Copier  1,250.00 310.00 

Meal 
Reimbursement 

 2,000.00 1,700.00 

Interpreter  1,000.00 0 

Freight  526.00 248.29 

Rent  100.00 50.00 

Liability Insurance  120.00 0 

Reimbursement 135.00 100.00 100.00 
Maintenance 

Equipment 
 1,500.00 0 



 

Repair Equipment  1,000.00 0 

Rebind Records  200 0 

Animal Testing  600.00 0 

Training  5,055.00 2,948.74 

Coroner Cont Ed 
Fees 

17.50   

Health Department 
Fees 

16,780.15   

Miscellanous 
Revenue 

154.50   

    
Normal Current 189,748.78 0 34,776.34 

Total 738,964.15 452,809.50 358,747.09 
Funds Total Current 189,748.78 0 34,776.34 

Total 738,964.15 452,809.50 358,747.09 

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 


