



**Fulton County Health
Department
Annual Report
2024**

Fulton County Public Health Staff

Health Officer	Kevin Reyburn MD
Public Health Nurse/Administrator	Denise Ostafin RN
Vital Records Registrar	Carrie Ranstead
Food Service Inspector	Dawn Loudermilk
Immunization Clerk	Kayla Hunter

Board of Health Members

Jana Vance	Jennifer Sult MD
Robin Surface DVM	Brigitte Selio MD
Addie Lawson (Pharm)	Jillian Smith
Taylor Showley	Andrew Perkin (Attorney)

Infectious Disease

Condition	Case#
COVID 19	191
Campylobacteriosis	12
Cryptosporidiosis	4
Legionellosis	1
Salmonellosis	5
Shiga toxin-producing E Coli	3
Latent Tuberculosis	1
Carbapenemase producing organism	1
Influenza assoc. Death	1
Chlamydia	29
Syphilis	2
Strep Pneumoniae invasive	1
Varicella	1

Immunization Services 2023 2024

Immunization Appointments	1175	1098
Immunization No Shows	140	125
Immunization Cancelled	50	84
Child Appointments	938	859
Adult Appointments	24	11
Vaccines Administered	2568	1961
Flu Shot Only	23	19
Tuberculin Skin Test	96	101

Environmental Services

	2023	2024
Soil Evaluations	50	53
Soil Scientist (only)	7	6
HD& Soil Scientist	43	47
Site Evaluations	51	44
Environmental Record Searches	185	272
Inspections	64	100
Food	0	0
Pool	0	1
Sewage	66	99
Investigation	144	111
Building Releases	11	7
Granted	9	6
Denied	2	1
Permits Issued	41	47
Systems Installed	27	41
Stone Systems	4	2
Chamber Systems	14	11
Sand Lined Systems	7	20
Elevated Sand Mound Systems	0	0
Flood Dose Systems	2	2
Septic Tank/D.Box/Sewer line Replaced	0	5
Perimeter	0	1
Installer Certifications	22	18
New	2	1
Renewal	20	17
Legal Referrals	4	4
Complaints	45	32
People in, phone call, emails sent	2191	2196
Letter Sent	72	57

Food Service 2024

Permits Issued	181
Annual	141
Temporary/One Day	39
Inspections	
Total	237
Restaurants	113
Markets-Grocery-Retail	51
Temporary	39
Schools/Jail/Hospital/Area 5	23
Gas Stations-Venues-Hotels	27
Investigations	0
Complaints	6
Follow up	17
Pre Operational	12
People In Questions/phone calls	1413
Letters Written/Emails	2556

Vital Records 2024

Births	190
Homebirths	13
Deaths	158
Birth Certificates issued	465
Complimentary Birth Certificates Issued	189
Death Certificates Issued	756
VA Death Certificates Issued	20
Residents passed away out of county	70
Adoptions	11
Paternity Affidavits in office	7
Court ordered Paternity Affidavit	12
Court Ordered name change	10
Corrections	84
Birth Searches	70
Death Searches	101
Genealogy Searches	66
Notarize Documents (County)	4
Notarize Documents (Public)	19
People in for Vital Records	563
Phone calls and emails	2805

2024 Financials

HFI

Budget

Actuals

	Preventative	Regulatory	Preventative	Regulatory
Personnel Services	0	28,638	0	14,317.02
Salaries and wages		26,602		13,299.61
Employee Benefits		2,036		1,017.41
Other Services				
Contract Personnel				
Supplies	93,833	2,850	53,073.55	973.53
Office Supplies	2,000	2,000	633.23	108.17
Operating Supplies	2,925		1781.05	
Repair and Maintenance		850	1637.50	637.50
Other				
Program and Partner	85,908	0	49,021.77	227.86
Other Service and charges	81,500	1,250	38,236.34	1,127.23
Professional Services	79,600	0	38,111	
Communication & Transport		1,250	125.34	1,127.23
Printing & Advertising	0			
Insurance	0			
Utility Services	0			
Capital Outlays	23,119		0	
Land				
Buildings	23,119		0	
Building Improvements				
Machinery and Equipment				
Vehicle				
Subtotal	198,452	32,738	91,309.89	16,417.78
Carryover Subtotal			107,142.11	16,320.22
Carryover Total				123,462.33

	Receipts	Appropriations	Expenditures
Officer		21,054.00	21,054.00
Board		6,180.00	3,718.00
Coarse Completion		1,872.00	1,872.00
OASDI		20,005.00	17,767.43
Clerk		18,543.00	0
Public Health Administor/Nurse		72,437.00	72,437.00
Food Service Inspector		46,894.00	46,894.00
Environmental specialist		52,398.00	52,397.28
Health Insurance		84,000.00	46,201.92
Vitals Record Registrar		37,253.00	37,252.80
HSA		12,500.00	10,000.00
Life Insurance		375.00	254.40
Dental Insurance		600.00	360.00
PERF		26,239.00	23,615.53
Overtime		3,000.00	
Food Permits	16,650.00		
Other Supply		300.00	18.99
Uniform Purchase		454.50	454.50
Repair & Maintainance Septic Permits		8,200.00	
Postage		2,000.00	743.74
Promotional Materials		2,000.00	1,630.92
Educational Material		2,000.00	2,000.00

Printing		750.00	207.00
Advertising		400.00	0
Environmental Health Rabies		2,000.00	0
Tires & Tubes		500.00	0
Equipment Supply		1,000.00	0
Computer Supply		1,000.00	0
TB Patients		500.00	0
Shredding Services		500.00	217.99
Dues		1,000.00	155.00
Legal Fees /Expenses		6,000.00	4294.17
Well Testing Services		2,000.00	0
Mileage		7,185.00	7068.89
Professional Fees		100.00	0
Membership &Subscriptions		200.00	99.00
Environmental Health		3,000.00	564.43
Computer & Copier		1,250.00	310.00
Meal Reimbursement		2,000.00	1,700.00
Interpreter		1,000.00	0
Freight		526.00	248.29
Rent		100.00	50.00
Liability Insurance		120.00	0
Reimbursement	135.00	100.00	100.00
Maintenance Equipment		1,500.00	0

